fixed rate. As such, any change in the interest rate is not considered to have significant impact on the
Group’s performance.

(4) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates with respect to
investments and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and
transactions are mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between
RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation in exchange rates between
RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies
at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Closing balance Opening balance
Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 553,635,498.93 38,724,346.10 314,992,582.61 90,538,470.80
EUR 178,060,275.08 937,780.20 85,829,707.99 3,607,026.51

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate
changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

Item Current year Previous year
Increase/Decrease
in profit after tax

Increase/Decrease
in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 19,309,168.23 8,417,029.19
Depreciates by 5% -19,309,168.23 -8,417,029.19

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 6,642,093.56 3,083,350.55
Depreciates by 5% -6,642,093.56 -3,083,350.55

Notes to the Financial Statements for 2019
From 1 January 2019 to 31 December 2019
(Unless otherwise expressly stated, amounts are denominated in RMB)

191

10. DISCLOSURE OF FAIR VALUE

1. Fair value of assets and liabilities measured at fair value as at the end of the year

Fair value as at the end of the year

Item
Level 1 Fair value

 measurement
Level 2 Fair value

measurement
Level 3 Fair value

 measurement Total

I. Fair value measurement on a
recurring basis – – – –
(i) Transactional financial assets 2,120,000,000.00 2,120,000,000.00

1. Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 2,120,000,000.00 2,120,000,000.00